**DISCLAIMER**

This Molina Clinical Policy (MCP) is intended to facilitate the Utilization Management process. It expresses Molina's determination as to whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary, experimental, investigational, or cosmetic for purposes of determining appropriateness of payment. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered (i.e., will be paid for by Molina) for a particular member. The member's benefit plan determines coverage. Each benefit plan defines which services are covered, which are excluded, and which are subject to dollar caps or other limits. Members and their providers will need to consult the member's benefit plan to determine if there are any exclusion(s) or other benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. If there is a discrepancy between this policy and a member's plan of benefits, the benefits plan will govern. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a State, the Federal government or CMS for Medicare and Medicaid members. CMS's Coverage Database can be found on the CMS website. The coverage directive(s) and criteria from an existing National Coverage Determination (NCD) or Local Coverage Determination (LCD) will supersede the contents of this Molina Clinical Policy (MCP) document and provide the directive for all Medicare members.

**DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE/SERVICE/PHARMACEUTICAL**

Noninvasive positive pressure ventilation (NIPPV) is the use of assisted ventilation without an artificial airway (e.g., tracheostomy tube or endotracheal tube) that is applied as positive pressure to the airway opening. The use of NIPPV has increased in the acute care hospital setting, the long-term care hospital and the home for the management of patients with chronic respiratory failure requiring prolonged mechanical ventilation. Home NIPPV has been investigated for use in patients with obstructive lung disease, neuromuscular disease, obesity hypoventilation syndrome (OHS), and restrictive chest wall disease.

The FDA has approved several portable home ventilators (e.g. Trilogy™, Newport®, Vela®, IVent, Puritan™, and LTV®) to provide continuous or intermittent positive pressure ventilation through invasive or non-invasive interface for use in those individuals who require mechanical ventilation. On February 11, 2014 Phillips Respironics initiated a voluntary recall to address a potentially defective component on Trilogy Ventilators Models 100, 200, and 202.

**RECOMMENDATION**

This policy does not address the use of other respiratory assist devices including BiPAP or CPAP and NIPPV devices with bilevel positive airway pressure (bilevel PAP, BIPAP) or a bilevel PAP device with a backup rate. Please see McKesson InterQual or Milliman MCG for criteria. These devices are considered first line treatment and should have been tried and failed before following the criteria outlined below.

Home use of a non-invasive positive pressure ventilator (NIPPV) used with noninvasive interface, (e.g., mask, chest shell) that includes all of the following: [Trilogy™, Newport®, Vela®, IVent, Puritan™, and LTV®] for the treatment of chronic respiratory failure may be considered medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met: [ALL]
Diagnosis of chronic respiratory failure due to progressive neuromuscular disease (e.g., muscular dystrophies, poliomyelitis, multiple sclerosis, spinal cord injuries, spinal muscular atrophy, diaphragmatic paralysis, myasthenia gravis, amyotrophic lateral sclerosis); and

Mechanical ventilation required due to respiratory insufficiency with ANY ONE of the following: [ONE]
- Arterial O2 saturation < 88% for 5 consecutive minutes during nocturnal oximetry; or
- Arterial PCO2 ≥ 45 mm Hg (6.0 kPa), or
- Maximal inspiratory pressures < 60 cm/H2O or
- Forced Vital Capacity (FVC) < 50% predicted

OR

On a case by case basis with medical director level of review the following conditions may be considered medically necessary:

- Diagnosis of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) and all of the following: [ALL]
  - Chronic hypercapnia with PaCO2 of 50 mm Hg (6.7 kPa) to < 52 mm Hg (6.9 kPa) and one or more of the following: [ONE]
    - Arterial oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for 5 consecutive minutes during nocturnal oximetry while on at least 2 liters of oxygen per minute; or
    - Invasive or noninvasive ventilation for acute exacerbation required during 2 or more hospitalizations per year; or
  - Palliative care in patient with end-stage disease and advance directive stating no desire for intubation; and

- Diagnosis of obesity hypoventilation syndrome and all of the following: [ALL]
  - BMI greater than 30; and
  - Daytime hypercapnia with PaCO2 greater than 45 mm Hg (6.0 kPa) without other etiology (eg, kyphoscoliosis, lung parenchymal disease, myopathy, severe hypothyroidism); and
  - Sleep-disordered breathing or hypoventilation on polysomnography, as indicated by one or more of the following: [ONE]
    - Apnea-hypopnea index of 5 or greater; or
    - Increase in PaCO2 during sleep by more than 10 mm Hg (1.3 kPa) above value while awake; or
    - Significant oxygen desaturation (eg, less than 90%) not explained by obstructive apneas or hypopneas; or
    - TSH level does not demonstrate hypothyroidism; and

- Failure to improve arterial oxygen saturations and/or hypercapnia on CPAP or BiPAP devices; and

- Diagnosis and prescription for the device must be made by a physician specialist in the disease or a pulmonologist; and

- The NIPPV device is FDA approved for the clinical indications; and

- None of the following conditions are present:
  - alteration in level of consciousness (i.e. alert and oriented)
  - anatomic abnormality that precludes mask fitting (facial or neurological surgery, trauma, or deformity)
  - high risk for aspiration (excessive secretions, impaired cough or inability of mechanically assisted cough to clear secretions)
Swallowing disorder
- inability to cooperate/protect airway
- upper airway obstruction

**Coverage Exclusions**

Home non-invasive positive pressure ventilators are excluded and considered not medically necessary for ALL of the following conditions:

- For the treatment of obstructive sleep apnea as the clinical outcomes have not been shown to be superior to other standard treatments (e.g., CPAP, BiPAP); and
- For the treatment of other conditions/diseases including but not limited to cystic fibrosis due to insufficient evidence in the peer reviewed medical publications.

**Summary of Medical Evidence**

The peer reviewed published literature is sufficient to confirm improved outcomes of NIPPV in patients with progressive neuromuscular disease (e.g., muscular dystrophies, poliomyelitis, multiple sclerosis, spinal cord diseases, diaphragmatic paralysis, myasthenia gravis, amyotrophic lateral sclerosis). There are meta-analysis, systematic reviews and randomised controlled trials that have determined positive clinical effects of non-invasive ventilation and validate clinical net health outcomes of home NIPPV.

The peer reviewed published medical literature is sufficient and demonstrates at least a moderate net benefit of NIPPV in patients with chronic COPD. A multicenter randomized controlled trial of 195 patients with stable chronic obstructive pulmonary disease who were classified as having hypercapnic Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease stage IV disease found, at 12-month follow-up, that the use of noninvasive positive pressure ventilation was associated with lower mortality as compared with usual care (12% and 33%, respectively). A randomized controlled trial of 116 chronic obstructive pulmonary disease assigned patients with persistent hypercapnia and hypoxemia to home oxygen with or without noninvasive positive pressure ventilation for a 12-month period. Patients using noninvasive ventilation experienced longer time to readmission or death (ie, median 4.3 months vs 1.4 months in the oxygen alone arm). A randomized trial of nocturnal NIV (known as the Assisted Ventilation in Chronic Airflow Limitation study or AVCAL) was performed in 144 patients with severe COPD and moderate hypercapnia (PaCO₂ >46 mmHg). The effects on survival, lung function, and quality of life of NIV plus long-term oxygen therapy (LTOT) were compared with LTOT alone. NIV plus LTOT improved sleep quality and initial nocturnal hypercapnia, with fair compliance to NIV therapy (mean nightly use [standard deviation (SD)], 4.5 [3.2] hours/night). After a mean follow-up of 2.2 years, the NIV group had an improved survival out to 36 months, but thereafter the survival curves converged. The forced expiratory volume in one second (FEV₁) and PaCO₂ at 6 and 12 months were not different between the groups. Despite improved initial survival and sleep quality, quality of life was actually lower with NIV.

The peer reviewed published medical literature is insufficient to confirm improved outcomes of NIPPV in patients with cystic fibrosis and obstructive sleep apnea. Further investigation is needed with larger populations to determine appropriate candidates for NIPPV and validate long-term, predictable outcomes. Studies thus far have yielded mixed results due to methodological issues and problems with compliance. There is a need for long-term randomised controlled trials which are adequately designed to determine the clinical effects of non-invasive ventilation and explore potential interventions that can improve compliance, decrease adverse events associated with non-compliance, and validate clinical net health outcomes of home NIPPV.

*Professional Society Guidelines: 4-9*
The 2016 Guideline entitled “Global Strategy for the Diagnosis, Management and Prevention of COPD, Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease (GOLD) indicates that Non-invasive ventilation (NIV) is increasingly used in patients with stable very severe COPD. Randomized controlled trials provide contradictory results regarding the clinical benefits of long-term NIV in patients with COPD and chronic hypercapnia, especially in terms of health status and survival. Thus, there is insufficient evidence to formulate recommendations. The combination of NIV with long-term oxygen therapy may be of some use in a selected subset of patients, particularly in those with pronounced daytime hypercapnia. It may improve survival but does not improve quality of life. However, in patients with both COPD and obstructive sleep apnea there are clear benefits from continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) in both survival and risk of hospital admission.

The 2017 GOLD Guidelines indicate that NIV may improve hospitalization-free survival in select patients after recent hospitalization, particularly in those with pronounced daytime hypercapnia (PaCO2≥ 52mmHg). Some trials show improvement and others show no improvement and conclude that there is conflicting evidence whether NIPPV improves survival in COPD.

The 2018 & 2019 GOLD Guidelines state that whether to use NPPV chronically at home to treat COPD patients with acute on chronic respiratory failure following hospitalization remains undetermined and the outcome may be affected by persistent hypercapnia.  

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE) Quality statement on Non-invasive ventilation (2016) indicates that noninvasive ventilation can be considered for the treatment of patients with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and chronic hypercapnia who have required invasive or noninvasive ventilatory assistance during an exacerbation or who are hypercapnic or acidicistic while on long-term oxygen therapy.  

**Coding Information:** The codes listed in this policy are for reference purposes only. Listing of a service or device code in this policy does not imply that the service described by this code is covered or non-covered. Coverage is determined by the benefit document. This list of codes may not be all inclusive.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CPT</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>N/A</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>HCPCS</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>E0466</td>
<td>Home ventilator, any type, used with noninvasive interface, (e.g., mask, chest shell)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>ICD-10</th>
<th>Description: [For dates of service on or after 10/01/2015]</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>J44-J44.9</td>
<td>Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>J96.10 – J96.12</td>
<td>Chronic respiratory failure</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>E66.2</td>
<td>Morbid (severe) obesity with alveolar hypoventilation</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**References**


Page 4 of 7

Professional Society Guidelines


   - Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease (GOLD) 2016.
   - Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease (GOLD) 2017.
   - Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease (GOLD) 2018.
   - Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease (GOLD) 2019.


Peer Reviewed Publications


**COPD Publications**


Other Resources
40. Milliman Care Guidelines, MCG: Ambulatory Care > Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) > Home Ventilator (Invasive or Noninvasive Interface) (A-0893). 2019
   - Hill NS, Kramer NR. Practical aspects of nocturnal noninvasive ventilation in neuromuscular and chest wall disease. 2019
   - Hill NS, Kramer NR Types of noninvasive nocturnal ventilatory support in neuromuscular and chest wall disease. 2019
   - Gay P. Nocturnal ventilatory support in COPD. 2019.
   - Martin T. Treatment and prognosis of the obesity hypoventilation syndrome. 2019

Peer Review: Policy reviewed by AMR practicing physician board certified in Internal Medicine, Pulmonary Disease. 10/10/17 and 5/21/18

Review/Revision History:
12/17: The clinical criteria have not changed. References and professional society guidelines were updated.
6/18: Policy was reviewed and the clinical criteria has changed. Added medically necessary criteria for the diagnosis of COPD and chronic restrictive hypoventilation syndrome related to obesity. Updated professional society guidelines and references.
9/18/19: Policy was reviewed and the clinical criteria have not changed. References and professional society guidelines were updated.